
VIA EMAIL 
March 6, 2014 
 
John Gay, Engineering Manager 
North Country Environmental Services, Inc. 
PO Box 976, 220 Avenue B 
Williston, VT  05495 
Email:   john.gay@casella.com 
 
SUBJECT: BETHLEHEM-  North Country Environmental Services Lined Landfill—

Stage IV, 581 Trudeau Rd.; Permit #DES-SW-SP-03-002;  
Completeness Letter, Type IA Modification for Solid Waste Management Facility, 
prepared by CMA Engineers, Ref.:  WMD Doc log #s 13337 and 13390 

 
Dear Mr. Gay: 
 
 The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management 
Division (Department), has completed its preliminary review of the above referenced application 
for the North Country Environmental Services Lined Landfill in Bethlehem, New Hampshire.  In 
accordance with the requirements of the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules, Section Env-Sw 
304.03, the Department has determined that the application is complete. 

 The review procedures provided by Env-Sw 304.07 are now in progress.  Pursuant to 
Env-Sw 304.08 a public hearing is required as part of the application process.  Please contact 
the Department to schedule a mutually acceptable date for the public hearing.  Additionally, 
pursuant to Env-Sw 304.08 (i), you are required to send a copy of the public hearing notice to all 
abutters by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

 Issuance or denial of the requested permit will occur following the Department’s 
comprehensive technical review of the permit application and all public comments generated 
during the hearing process.  If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me 
at (603) 271-2935. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Paul Gildersleeve, P.E. 
Solid Waste Management Bureau 
Tel:  (603) 271-2935 
E-mail:  paul.gildersleeve@des.nh.gov 
 
ec: April Hibberd, Administrative Assistant, Town of Bethlehem, Email:  Admin@BethlehemNH.org 
 Jerry Blanchard, Selectboard Chairman, Email: selectman1@bethlehemnh.org 

Kevin Roy, NCES, Email:  kevin.roy@casella.com 
 Wayne Wheeler, PE, NHDES-WMD-SWB, Email:  wayne.wheeler@des.nh.gov 
 Bob Grillo, PE, CMA, Email:  rgrillo@cmaengineers.com 
 Barbara Dorfschmidt, PE, NHDES-ARD, Email:  barbara.dorfschmidt@des.nh.gov 
 Karlee Kenison, PG, NHDES-WMD-HWRB, Email:  karlee.kenison@des.nh.gov  
 Michael Guilfoy, PE, NHDES-WMD-SWB, Email:  michael.guilfoy@des.nh.gov 

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov 
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 

Telephone:  (603) 271-2925        Fax:  (603) 271-2456        TDD Access:  Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

____________ 

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner 
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